
 

(Sent by Electronic Mail – Return Receipt Requested) 

Jeff Smith:  Jeff_Smith@fpl.com  
Martin Plant Regional General Manager 
Florida Power and Light Company 
21900 SW Warfield Blvd 
Stuart, FL 34956 

Re: Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal 
Proposed Permit No. 0850001-042-AV 

 Martin Power Plant 

Dear Jeff Smith: 

One copy of the proposed permit determination for the renewal of the Title V air operation permit for the Martin 
Power Plant located in Martin County at 21900 SW Warfield Blvd, Indiantown, FL 34956, is enclosed.  This 
letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the draft permit has become a proposed permit.   

An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resource Management’s world 
wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  
Interested persons may view the proposed permit by visiting the following website: 
https://fldep.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp and entering the permit number shown above.   
Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the proposed Title V air operation permit is 
made by the USEPA within 45 days, the proposed permit will become a final permit no later than 55 days after 
the date on which the proposed permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the 
proposed permit, the final permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the 
objection is resolved or withdrawn. 

If you should have any questions, please contact Scott Lauder, at 850-717-9077, or by email at 
scott.lauder@dep.state.fl.us.  

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
For: 
Syed Arif, P.E., Program Administrator 
Office of Permitting and Compliance 
Division of Air Resource Management 

SA/dlr/srl 

Copies sent by electronic mail to the following: 

Mr. Jeff Smith, FPL:  Jeff_Smith@fpl.com   
Mr. Willie Welch, FPL:  Willie.Welch@fpl.com  
Ms. Christina Akly, PhD., P.E., FPL:  Christina.Akly@fpl.com  
DEP Southeast District:  sed.air@dep.state.fl.us 
DEP Siting Office:  SCO@dep.state.fl.us 
EPA Region 4:  R4TitleVFL@epa.gov 
Ms. Lynn Scearce, DEP OPC:  lynn.scearce@dep.state.fl.us 
Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP OPC:  barbara.Friday@dep.state.fl.us 
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Clerk Stamp 
FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on 
this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes, 
with the designated agency clerk, receipt of which is 
hereby acknowledged. 
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Permit No. 0850001-042-AV 
 
I. Public Notice. 

An Intent To Issue Air Permit issued to Florida Power and Light Company for the Martin Power Plant located in 
Martin County at 21900 SW Warfield Blvd, Indiantown, FL 34956, was clerked on August 3, 2018.  The Public 
Notice Of Intent To Issue Air Permit was published in The Stuart News on August 13, 2018.  The draft Title V air 
operation permit was available for public inspection at the permitting authority’s office in Tallahassee.  Proof of 
publication of the Public Notice Of Intent To Issue Air Permit was received on August 13, 2018. 

II. Public Comment(s). 

No Comments were received from the public during the 30-day public comment period; however, comments were 
received from the Permittee.  The comments were not considered significant enough to reissue the draft Title V air 
operation permit and require another Public Notice; therefore, the draft Title V air operation permit was changed.  
Those comments are addressed below.  Changes to the permit are highlighted in yellow with additions in double 
underline text and deletions in strike through text. 

Letter from the Permittee dated August 24, 2018. 

Comment 1.  The Permittee requested that EU No. 027, a new spark ignition (SI) emergency reciprocating 
internal combustion engine (RICE), be added to Section I., Subsection B. and Subsection C.   

Response 1.  The Department agrees with the comment.  The emergency engine has been added to Section III., 
Subsection I.  Therefore, the Department shall add EU No. 027 to Section I., Subsections B. and C.  EU No. 027 – 
Data Center Emergency SI RICE has been added to the tables in these subsections to reflect that this unit is part of 
the facility and subject to NSPS Subpart A, NSPS Subpart JJJJ, NESHAP Subpart A and NESHAP Subpart 
ZZZZ. 

Comment 2.  The Permittee requested that language in Specific Condition A.2 be revised to reflect the correct 
definition of testing capacity in Rule 62-297.310(3)(b), F.A.C.   

Response 2.  The Department agrees with this comment.  The language regarding testing capacity will be revised 
to reflect that testing capacity is defined as at least 90% of the operation rate specified by the permit.  Specific 
Condition A.2 is revised as follows: 

A.2. Emissions Unit Operating Rate Limitation After Testing.  Testing of emissions shall be conducted with 
the emissions unit operating at permitted testing capacity (i.e., at least 90% of the maximum operation rate in 
Specific Condition A.1).  If it is impracticable to test at the testing capacity, the emissions unit may be tested 
at less than the testing capacity.  If an emissions unit is tested at less than the testing capacity, another 
emissions test shall be conducted and completed no later than 60 days after the emissions unit exceeds 110% 
of the capacity at which its most recent emissions test was conducted. If it is impractical to test at permitted 
capacity, an emissions unit may be tested at less than the maximum permitted capacity; in this case, 
subsequent emissions unit operation is limited to 110 percent of the test rate until a new test is conducted.  
Once the unit is so limited, operation at higher capacities is allowed for no more than 15 consecutive days for 
the purpose of additional compliance testing to regain the authority to operate at the permitted capacity.  
Permitted capacity is defined as 90 to 100 percent of the maximum operation rate allowed by the permit.  (See 
also the related testing provisions in Appendix TR, Facility-wide Testing Requirements.)  [Rules 62-
297.310(3)(b) & (24), F.A.C.] 

Comment 3.  The Permittee requested a minor language revision to Specific Condition A.37, specifically the 
change of “this pollutant” to “these pollutants” to reflect that annual compliance test will be performed for 
multiple pollutants for any unit in the subsection that fires oil for 400 hours or more during the calendar year. 

Response 3.  The Department agrees with this comment.  Cross-references with strikethroughs were updated with 
the issuance of the draft permit.  These cross-references have been reverted to their condition numbers before the 
draft was issued to clarify that a change has been made.  Therefore, Specific Condition A.37 is revised as follows: 
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A.37. Annual Compliance Tests.  During each calendar year, each EU shall be tested to demonstrate compliance 
with the emissions standards for PM, VE (except as provided in Specific Condition A.18A.21) and SO2 
(except as provided in Specific Condition A.37A.40).  Annual compliance tests for this these pollutants shall 
be performed on each unit that burns oil for 400 hours or more during the calendar year.  Unless specifically 
requested by the Compliance Authority pursuant to Rule 62-297.310(7)(b), F.A.C., periodic opacity tests are 
not required when firing natural gas.  [Rule 62-297.310(78)(a)4. & 5., F.A.C.] 

Comment 4.  The Permittee requested that Specific Condition A.53 be revised to reflect a reporting deadline of 
60 days following the end of the calendar half to reflect facility-wide condition FW9 and similar changes made 
throughout the permit.  The Permittee also requested the deletion of Specific Condition A.61, because Specific 
Condition A.53 covers NSPS reporting requirements.   

Response 4.  The Department agrees with this comment.  Pursuant to 40 CFR 60.19(c), the Department has the 
authority to extend the deadline to 60 days following the end of the calendar half.  Specific Condition A.61 is 
deleted and incorporated into Specific Condition A.53.  Cross-references with strikethroughs were updated with 
the issuance of the draft permit.  These cross-references have been reverted to their condition numbers before the 
draft was issued to clarify that a change has been made.  Therefore, Specific Condition A.53 has been changed as 
follows: 

A.53. NSPS Excess Emissions Reports.  The owner or operator required to install a continuous monitoring 
system (CMS) or monitoring device shall submit an excess emissions and monitoring systems performance 
report (excess emissions are defined in applicable subparts) and/or a summary report form [see 40 CFR 
60.7(d) and Specific Condition A.51A.54] to the Administrator Department semiannually, except when:  
more frequent reporting is specifically required by an applicable subpart; or, the CMS data are to be used 
directly for compliance determination, in which case quarterly reports shall be submitted; or, the 
Administrator Department, on a case-by-case basis, determines that more frequent reporting is necessary to 
accurately assess the compliance status of the source.  All reports shall be postmarked by the 360th day 
following the end of each calendar half (or quarter, as appropriate).  Periods of excess emissions and 
monitoring systems downtime that shall be reported are defined in accordance with Specific Condition A.19.  
Written reports of excess emissions shall include the following information: 
a. The magnitude of excess emissions computed in accordance with 40 CFR 60.13(h), any conversion 

factor(s) used, and the date and time of commencement and completion of each time period of excess 
emissions.  The process operating time during the reporting period. 

b. Specific identification of each period of excess emissions that occurs during startups, shutdowns, and 
malfunctions of the affected facility.  The nature and cause of any malfunction (if known), the corrective 
action taken or preventative measures adopted. 

c. The date and time identifying each period during which the continuous monitoring system was 
inoperative except for zero and span checks and the nature of the system repairs or adjustments. 

d. When no excess emissions have occurred or the continuous monitoring system(s) have not been 
inoperative, repaired, or adjusted, such information shall be stated in the report. 

[40 CFR 60.7(c)(1), (2), (3), and (4), 60.19(c) & 60.45(g)] 

Comment 5.  The Permittee requested that Specific Condition A.56 be revised to reflect a reporting deadline of 
60 days following the end of the calendar half to reflect facility-wide condition FW9 and similar changes made 
throughout the permit. 

Response 5.  The Department agrees with this comment.  This condition was created for Martin Units 1 and 2 in 
Permit Nos. AO43-170568 and AO43-170567.  The Department made the requested revision in concurrent Air 
Construction Permit No. 0850001-041-AC/PSD-FL-146J and 327G, which will be incorporated into the proposed 
and final Title V air operation permits.   

Comment 6.  The Permittee requested that language be added to Specific Condition B.1 that indicates that the 
heat input limits for Martin Units 3 and 4 (EU Nos. 003-006) are based on the lower heating value of the fuel 
being fired.   
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Response 6.  This language change would require a revision of Permit No. 0850001-016-AC (PSD-FL-327B and 
PSD-FL-146C).  Since this request was not included in the original permit application and made after concurrent 
Air Construction Permit No. 0850001-041-AC (PSD-FL-146J and PSD-FL-327G), the Department will not make 
the requested language change at this time.  This request may be considered in a subsequent air construction 
permit application.   

Comment 7.  The Permittee requested that the BACT limits in Specific Conditions B.9-B.15 (Emission 
Limitations and Standards) be reverted back to the tabulated format that appears in the previous Title V air 
operation permit (Permit No. 0850001-040-AV). 

Response 7.  The Department accepts this proposed revision.  Specific Conditions B.11-B.17 (B.9-B.15 in the 
draft permit) have been deleted.  Specific Condition B.8 has been restored.  Cross-references throughout this 
subsection has been updated to reflect the reintroduction of Specific Condition B.8.  Sulfur dioxide (SO2) and 
nitrogen oxide (NOX) emissions limits in 40 CFR 60, Subpart GG have been added as Specific Conditions B.9 
and B.10.  Language regarding maximum distillate oil sulfur content in Specific Condition B.51 (B.49 in the draft 
permit) has also been restored.  The revisions to Specific Conditions B.8-B.10 appear as follows: 

B.8. The maximum allowable emissions from each CT, in accordance with the BACT determination, shall not 
exceed the following, at 40 degrees F, except during periods of startup and shutdown: 

Pollutant Fuel 
Basis Emission Limitations Compliance 

Method Concentration lb/hr/CT TPY/CTa. 

NOX
 Gas 25 ppmvd @ 15% O 2  177 

3,108 CEMS 
Oil 65 ppmvd @ 15% O 2  461 

VOCb. Gas 1.6 ppmvd 3 57 CO Compliance 
& Stack Test Oil 6 ppmvd 11.0 

CO Gas 30 ppmvd 94.3 871 Stack Test Oil 33 ppmvd 105.8 

PM/PM10 
Gas  18 100 N/A 
Oil 60.6 Stack Test 

Pb Gas  negligible 0.015 N/A Oil 0.015 

SO2 
Gas  91.5 568 Fuel Specs. Oilc. 920 

a. Tons per year (TPY) emission limits listed for natural gas and oil combined apply as an emissions cap 
based on limiting oil firing to an annual aggregate of 2,000 hours for the 4 CT units, with compliance 
to be demonstrated in annual operation reports. 

b. Exclusive of background concentrations. 
c. Sulfur dioxide emissions based on a maximum of 0.5 percent sulfur content, by weight, in oil for 

hourly emissions and an average sulfur content of 0.3 percent, by weight, for annual emissions. 
[Rule 62-212.400(BACT), F.A.C.; and, Permit No. PSD-FL-146, Specific Condition No. 4.] 

{Permitting Note:  Chapter 403.0872(13)(b) of the Florida Statutes states that, for emission units that are 
subject to continuous monitoring requirements under 40 CFR 75, compliance with NOX emission limits shall 
be demonstrated based on a 30-day rolling average, except as specifically provided by 40 CFR part 60 or 
part 76.} 

B.9. NSPS NOX Emissions Limits.  The permittee shall not cause to be discharged into the atmosphere from 
any stationary gas turbine, any gases which contain NOX in excess of: 
a. 𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆𝑆 = 0.0075 (14.4)

𝑌𝑌
+ 𝐹𝐹 

Where:  
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STD = allowable ISO corrected (if required as given in 40 CFR 60.335(b)(1)) NOX emission concentration 
(percent by volume at 15% O2 on a dry basis), 

Y = manufacturer’s rated heat rate at manufacturer’s rated peak load (kilojoules per watt hour), or actual 
measured heat rate based on lower heating value of fuel as measured at actual peak load for the facility.  
The value of Y shall not exceed 14.4 kilojoules per watt hour, and 

F = Optional NOX emission allowance for fuel-bound nitrogen as defined in c. 
b. The use of F in the previous paragraph is optional.  That is, the permittee may choose to apply a NOX 

allowance for fuel-bound nitrogen and determine the appropriate F-value in accordance with paragraph 
(a)(4) of this section or may accept an F-value of zero. 

c. If the permittee elects to apply a NOX emission allowance for fuel-bound nitrogen, F shall be defined 
according to the nitrogen content of the fuel during the most recent performance test required under 40 
CFR 60.8 as follows: 

Fuel-bound nitrogen (percent by weight) F (NOX percent by volume) 
N ≤ 0.015 0 
0.015 < N ≤ 0.1 0.04 (N) 
0.1 < N ≤ 0.25 0.004 + 0.0067 (N – 0.1) 
N > 0.25 0.005 

Where N = the nitrogen content of the fuel (percent by weight). 
[40 CFR 60.332(a)(1), (3), (4) & (b)] 

B.10. NSPS SO2 Emissions Limits.  The permittee shall comply with either of the following conditions: 
a No permittee shall cause to be discharged into the atmosphere from any stationary gas turbine any gases 

which contain SO2 in excess of 0.015% by volume at 15% O2 and on a dry basis. 
b No owner or operator subject to the provisions of this subpart shall burn in any stationary gas turbine any 

fuel which contains total sulfur in excess of 0.8 percent by weight (8000 ppmw). 
[40 CFR 60.333] 

Comment 8.  The Permittee requested that Specific Condition B.18c (B.16c in the draft permit) be restored to 
allow for visible emissions (VE) exemptions during startup, shutdown and malfunction. 

Response 8.  The Department disagrees with this comment.  This paragraph utilized language from 40 CFR 
60.11(c).  Excess emissions provisions from 40 CFR 60 only apply to VE limits in 40 CFR 60 unless language 
from 40 CFR 60 is incorporated for use with Department-implemented limits.  Martin Units 3 and 4 are subject to 
40 CFR 60, Subpart GG, which has no VE limits.  Therefore, this paragraph does not apply.  Excess emissions 
allowances for VE limits are described in Specific Condition B.19 and Rule 62-210.700, F.A.C.  A permitting 
note is added below Specific Condition B.18 for clarification, which reads as follows: 

{Permitting Note:  These VE standards apply at all times except during periods of startup, shutdown or 
malfunction in accordance with Rule 62-210.700(1), F.A.C. (see Specific Condition B.19)}  

Comment 9.  The Permittee requested that the cross-references in Specific Condition B.30 (B.32 in the proposed 
permit) be updated to reflect the changes addressed by comment 7.  

Response 9.  The Department agrees and will update the cross-references accordingly. 

Comment 10.  The Permittee requested that Specific Condition B.55 (B.57 in the proposed permit) be revised to 
reflect a reporting deadline of 60 days following the end of a 6-month period.  The Permittee also requested 
clarification regarding this specific condition and Specific Condition B.60 (B.62 in the proposed permit), as to 
which specific condition applies to reporting regarding NSPS requirements and BACT emissions standards. 

Response 10.  The Department agrees with this comment.  The reporting deadline will be changed to 60 days 
following the end of each 6-month period.  Specific Condition B.55 requires reporting under NSPS (40 CFR 60.7 
and 60.334) and Rule 62-297.310, F.A.C. (previously Rule 62-2.700(7), F.A.C.).  For the purpose of clarification, 
paragraph g has been added to Specific Condition B.55, which requires submittal of the NSPS summary report (if 
applicable) and contains a cross-reference to Specific Condition B.60.  The revised condition appears as follows: 
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B.57. Quarterly Semiannual Reports.  Quarterly Semiannual excess emission reports, in accordance with 40 
CFR 60.7 and 60.334, shall be submitted to the Compliance Authority Department’s Southeast District 
Office.  Annual reports shall be submitted to the District Compliance Authority office in accordance with 
Rule 62-2.700(7), F.A.C. Condition TR9. in Appendix TR – Facility-wide Testing Requirements.  
Semiannual reports shall be postmarked by the 60th day following the end of each 6-month period.  Each 
semiannual report shall include the following: 
a. The magnitude of excess emissions computed in accordance with 40 CFR 60.13(h), any conversion 

factor(s) used, and the date and time of commencement and completion of each time period of excess 
emissions.  The process operating time during the reporting period. 

b. Specific identification of each period of excess emissions that occurs during startups, shutdowns, and 
malfunctions of the affected facility.  The nature and cause of any malfunction (if known), the corrective 
action taken or preventative measures adopted. 

c. The date and time identifying each period during which the continuous monitoring system was 
inoperative except for zero and span checks and the nature of the system repairs or adjustments. 

d. When no excess emissions have occurred or the continuous monitoring system(s) have not been 
inoperative, repaired, or adjusted, such information shall be stated in the report. 

e. Ambient conditions (temperature, pressure and humidity) at the time of the excess emission period.  If the 
worst case ISO correction factor, as specified in 40 CFR 60.334(b)(3)(ii), is used; or, if the ISO correction 
equation under the provisions of 40 CFR 60.335(b)(1) is not used, the ambient conditions do not have to 
be reported.   

f. The nitrogen content of the fuel during the period of excess emissions (only if the permittee has claimed 
an emission allowance for fuel bound nitrogen). 

g. If applicable, a summary report form completed in accordance with Specific Condition B.62. 
[40 CFR 60.7(c), (d), 60.19(c) & 60.334(j)(1)(iii)(C); and, Permit Nos. PSD-FL-146, Specific Condition No. 19 & 
0850001-041-AC/PSD-FL-146J & 327G] 

Comment 11.  The Permittee noted that the EU description for Martin Unit 8 contains the obsolete heat input rate 
while firing natural gas. 

Response 11.  The Department agrees with this comment.  To reflect the heat input increase authorized by 
concurrent Air Construction Permit No. 0850001-041-AC/PSD-FL-146J and 327G, the heat input rate in the EU 
description in Section III., Subsection D has been changed from 1,660 to 1,884 MMBtu/hr. 

Comment 12.  The Permittee requested that the tabulated BACT emission limits and standards in Specific 
Conditions D.7 be restored. 

Response 12.  The Department agrees with this request.  This condition will be restored for the purpose of clarity 
for the Permittee.  Specific Conditions D.8, D.9, D.10, D.12, D.13, D.16 and D.17 have been deleted.  Specific 
Condition D.7 has been revised as follows: 

D.7. Emissions Standards.  Emissions from each gas turbine shall not exceed the following standards. 

Pollutant Fuel Method of Operation 

Stack Test, 3-Run 
Average 

CEMS 
Block Average 

ppmvd @ 
15% O2 lb/hour ppmvd @ 

15% O2 

CO a 

Oil Combined Cycle 14.4 64.7 15.0, 24-hr 

Gas 
Combined Cycle, Normal 7.4 27.5 

10.0, 24-hr 
Combined Cycle, All Modes NA NA 

NOX
 b 

Oil Combined Cycle w/SCR 10.0 76.0 10.0, 24-hr 

Gas Combined Cycle w/SCR, 
Normal 2.5 16.3 2.5, 24-hr 
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Combined Cycle w/SCR and DB 2.5 23.6 
Combined Cycle w/SCR, All 

Modes NA NA 

NOX 
(NSPS)g. 

Gas 
All modes (> 75% of peak load) 

15h. N/A N/A 

Oil 42i. N/A N/A 

Oil/Gas All modes (< 75% of peak load) 96j. N/A N/A 

PM/PM10
 c Oil/Gas 

Combined Cycle Fuel Specifications 

Combined Cycle Visible emissions shall not exceed 10% 
opacity for each 6-minute block average. 

SAM/SO2
 d Oil/Gas Combined Cycle Fuel Specifications 

SO2 
(NSPS)g. Oil/Gas Combined Cycle 0.060 lb SO2/MMBtu heat inputk. 

VOC e 

Oil Combined Cycle 2.5 6.0 NA 

Gas 
Normal Combined Cycle 1.3 2.8 NA 

Combined Cycle, w/DB and/or 
PA 4.0 10.5 NA 

Ammonia f Oil/Gas Combined Cycle w/SCR 5 NA NA 

a. Compliance with the CO standards shall either be demonstrated by stack tests using EPA Method 10 or 
based on data collected by the required optional CEMS.  Compliance may also be determined by EPA 
Method 10.  C If a CEMS is used, compliance with the 24-hour CO CEMS standards shall be determined 
separately for each method of operation based on the hours of operation for each method.  {Permitting 
Note:  A 24-hour compliance average may be based on as little as 1-hour of CEMS data or as much as 
24-hours of CEMS data.} 

b. Compliance with the NOX standards shall be demonstrated based on data collected by the required 
CEMS.  Compliance may also be determined by EPA Method 7E or 20.  NOX mass emission rates are 
defined as oxides of nitrogen expressed as NO2.  {Permitting Note:  A 24-hour compliance average may 
be based on as little as 1-hour of CEMS data or as much as 24-hours of CEMS data.} 

c. The fuel specifications established in Specific Condition D.3 of this section, combined with the efficient 
combustion design and operation of each gas turbine represents the Best Available Control Technology 
(BACT) determination for PM/PM10 emissions.  Compliance with the fuel specifications, CO standards, 
and visible emissions standards shall serve as indicators of good combustion.  Compliance with the fuel 
specifications shall be demonstrated by keeping records of the fuel sulfur content.  Compliance with the 
visible emissions standard shall be demonstrated by conducting tests in accordance with EPA Method 9.  
{Permitting Note:  PM10 emissions for gas firing are estimated at 11 lb/hour for combined cycle operation 
and 17 lb/hour for combined cycle operation with duct burning.  PM10 emissions for oil firing are 
estimated at 37 lb/hour for combined cycle operation.} 

d. The fuel sulfur specifications in Specific Condition D.3 of this section effectively limit the potential 
emissions of SAM and SO2 from the gas turbines and represent the Best Available Control Technology 
(BACT) determination for these pollutants.  Compliance with the fuel sulfur specifications shall be 
determined by the requirements in Specific Condition D.31D.43.  {Permitting Note:  SO2 emissions for 
gas firing are estimated at 9.8 lb/hour for combined cycle operation and 12.8 lb/hour for combined cycle 
operation with duct burning.  SO2 emissions for oil firing are estimated at 99 lb/hour for combined cycle 
operation.  SAM emissions are estimated to be less than 10% of the SO2 emissions.} 
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e. Compliance with the VOC standards shall be demonstrated by conducting tests in accordance with EPA 
Method 25A.  Optionally, EPA Method 18 may also be performed to deduct emissions of methane and 
ethane.  The emission standards are based on VOC measured as methane. 

f. Subject to the requirements of Specific Condition D.27D.39. of this section, each SCR system shall be 
designed and operated for an ammonia slip target of less than 5 ppmvd corrected to 15% oxygen based on 
the average of three test runs.  Compliance with the ammonia slip standard shall be demonstrated by 
conducting tests in accordance with EPA Method CTC-027. 

g. NSPS emissions standards apply to emissions from each unit and its associated duct burner/HRSG. 
h. Acceptable alternative emissions standard of 54 nanograms per Joule (ng/J) of useful output (0.43 

lb/MWh). 
i. Acceptable alternative emissions standard of 160 ng/J of useful output (1.3 lb/MWh). 
j. Acceptable alternative emissions standard of 590 ng/J of useful output (4.7 lb/MWh). 
k. Acceptable alternative emissions standard of 110 ng/J (0.90 lb/MWh) of gross output. 
{Permitting Notes:  “DB” means duct burning.  “PA” means power augmentation.  “SCR” means selective 
catalytic reduction.  “NA” means not applicable.  The mass emission rate standards are based on a turbine 
inlet condition of 59 °F and may be adjusted to actual test conditions in accordance with the performance 
curves and/or equations on file with the Department.  These emissions units have not to date been operated in 
the high power modes (HPM) of peaking or power augmentation; therefore, a compliance plan is included to 
cover initial testing requirements for these HPM for emissions of CO and NOX.  See Appendix CP} 
[Rules 62-204.800(8)(b)83., F.A.C. & 62-212.400(BACT), F.A.C.; 40 CFR 60.4325 & 60.4330; and, Permit 
Nos. 0850001-010-AC/ (PSD-FL-327) & 0850001-041-AC/PSD-FL-146J & 327G] 

Comment 13.  The Permittee requested that language from Unit 6 of FPL’s Lauderdale Power Plant be included 
in Specific Condition D.15.  This language would allow Martin Unit 8 to exclude visible emissions while firing 
oil during startup, fuel switches and shutdown, because Martin Unit 8 will not be able to meet its visible 
emissions limits if it starts up while firing oil.  

Response 13.  The Department will not authorize the addition of this requested language at this time.  This 
request was not made in the original permit application.  Relaxation of a BACT limit will require a separate 
determination and PSD applicability analysis.  The Department may consider this language change if presented 
with a subsequent air construction permit application with a PSD applicability analysis.   

Comment 14.  The Permittee noted that the reporting requirement name was not updated to reflect that the 
reporting is now conducted on a semiannual basis in Specific Condition D.40. 

Response 14.  The Department agrees with this comment.  Specific Condition D.40 has been revised as follows: 

D.40. Reporting Schedule.  The following reports and notifications shall be submitted to the Compliance 
Authority:   

Report Reporting Deadline Related Condition(s) 

Notice of Capacity Monitoring Daily. D.30 D.41 
Notice of Monthly Operations Monthly. D.31 D.42 

NSPS Excess Emissions Report Semiannual. D.34 D.45 
Quarterly Semiannual Permit Excess 

Emission Report Quarterly Semiannual. D.35 D.46 

[Rule 62-213.440(1)(b), F.A.C.] 

Comment 15.  The Permittee requested that Specific Conditions D.45 and D.46 be revised to reflect a reporting 
deadline of 60 days following the end of each 6-month period. 

Response 15.  The Department agrees with this comment.  Specific Condition D.45 is revised to reflect a 60-day 
deadline, in accordance with 40 CFR 60.19(c).  Specific Condition D.46 has been revised in concurrent Air 
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Construction Permit No. 0850001-041-AC/PSD-FL-146J and 327G, which has been incorporated into the 
proposed permit.  These specific conditions have been revised as follows: 

D.45. Semiannual NSPS Excess Emissions Report.  The permittee must submit reports of excess emissions and 
monitor downtime, in accordance with 40 CFR 60.7(c) (see Appendix NSPS Subpart A).  Excess emissions 
must be reported for all periods of unit operation, including startup, shutdown and malfunction.  All reports 
must be postmarked by the 360th day following the end of each 6-month period.  [Rule 62-204.800(8)(b)83., 
F.A.C.; and, 40 CFR 60.19(c), 60.4375 & 60.4395] 

D.46. Quarterly Semiannual Permit Excess Emission Report:  Within 360 days following the end of each 
quarter 6-month period in a calendar year, the permittee shall submit a report to the Compliance Authority 
summarizing periods of excess CO (if the option to use a CO CEMS is chosen) and NOx emissions.  Such 
information shall also be summarized for combined cycle startups, combined cycle shutdowns, malfunctions, 
and major tuning sessions.  In addition, the report shall summarize the CEMS systems monitor availability for 
the previous quarter 6-month period.  [Rules 62-4.130, 62-204.800, 62-210.700(6), F.A.C.; and 40 CFR 60.7; 
and, Permit No. 0850001-010-AC/(PSD-FL-327) & 0850001-041-AC/PSD-FL-146J & 327G] 

Comment 16.  The Permittee requested that the Specific Condition D.47 be revised to reflect a 75-day deadline to 
submit manufacturer’s performance curves or equations for Martin Unit 8. 

Response 16.  The Department agrees with this comment.  Concurrent Air Construction Permit No. 0850001-
041-AC/PSD-FL-146J and 327G authorized a 75-day submittal deadline for manufacturer’s curves after 
completing the upgrades in Permit No. 0850001-038-AC and performing initial compliance testing.  Permit No. 
0850001-038-AC was revised to also reflect a 75-day deadline.  Paragraph f of Specific Condition D.47 is revised 
as follows: 

f. Heat input rates will vary depending upon gas turbine characteristics, ambient conditions, alternate methods 
of operation, and evaporative cooling.  The permittee shall provide manufacturer’s performance curves (or 
equations) that correct for site conditions to the Permitting and Compliance Authorities within 475 days of 
completing the initial compliance testing.  Operating data may be adjusted for the appropriate site conditions 
in accordance with the performance curves and/or equations on file with the Department.  [Rule 62-
210.200(PTE), F.A.C.] 

{Permitting Note:  Continuous compliance with the NOX standard will be demonstrated by CEMS.  Other required 
stack tests may be conducted during the next scheduled period in accordance with existing permit conditions.} 
[Rules 62-212.300(1)(e) & 62-210.370, F.A.C.; and, Permit Nos. 0850001-038-AC & 0850001-041-AC/PSD-FL-
146J & 327G] 

Comment 17.  The Permittee commented that the new emergency RICE (EU No. 027) is a 45 kilowatt engine. 

Response 17.  The Department agrees with this comment.  The description in Section III, Subsection I has been 
revised as follows: 

Engine 
Identification 

Engine 
Brake HP 

Date of 
Construction 

Model 
Year 

Displacement 
liters/cylinder 

(l/c) 

Engine 
Manufacturer 

Model 
No. 

Emergency SI 
Generator EU No. 

024 

48 
(30 kW) 2013 2013 0.5 Generac QT030 

EU No. 027 8271 
(6145 kW) 2018 2017 0.675 Generac SG045 

Email from Permittee dated September 11, 2018 

Comment 1.  The Permittee requested clarification regarding the use of the term “stack test” in Specific 
Condition B.18 as to whether or not EPA Method 9 qualifies as a stack test. 
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Response 1.  The Department agrees to clarify this condition and replace “stack test” with “opacity test.”  
Specific Condition B.18 has been revised as follows: 

B.18. Opacity.   
a. Visible Emissions.  Visible emissions As determined by stack opacity test, VE shall neither exceed 10% 

opacity while burning natural gas, nor 20% opacity while burning distillate oil.  [Permit No. PSD-FL-146, 
Specific Condition No. 8.] 

b. Compliance.  Compliance with standards in 40 CFR 60, other than opacity standards, shall be determined 
in accordance with performance tests established by 40 CFR 60.8, unless otherwise specified in the 
applicable standard.  [40 CFR 60.11(a)] 

c. Startup, Shutdown and Malfunction.  The opacity standards set forth in 40 CFR 60 shall apply at all times 
except during periods of startup, shutdown, malfunction, and as otherwise provided in the applicable 
standard.  [40 CFR 60.11(c)] 

III.  Other Changes. 

Sentence structure in Specific Condition A.19 has been corrected.  This revised condition appears as follows: 

A.19. NSPS Excess Emissions.  Excess emissions with respect to the emissions standards in NSPS Subpart D 
are defined as follows: 
a. Visible Emissions.  Excess VE are defined as any 6-minute period during which the average opacity of 

emissions exceeds 20% opacity, except that one 6-minute average per hour of up to 27% opacity need not 
need be reported (see Specific Condition A.12). 

b. Sulfur Dioxide.  Excess SO2 emissions are defined as any 3-hour period during which the average 
emissions (arithmetic average of 3 contiguous 1-hour periods) of SO2 as measured by a CEMS exceed the 
applicable standard in Specific Condition A.13. 

c. Nitrogen Oxides.  Excess NOX emissions are defined as any 3-hour period during which the average 
emissions (arithmetic average of 3 contiguous 1-hour periods) exceed the applicable standard in Specific 
Condition A.14. 

[40 CFR 60.45(g)(1), (2) & (3)] 

An inlet fogger operating hour reporting requirement from Permit No. 0850001-041-AC/PSD-FL-146J and 327G 
has been administratively added.  The reporting schedule in Specific Condition B.53 (B.51 in the draft permit) has 
been updated to reflect the addition of Specific Condition B.64.  Specific Condition B.64 appears in Section III, 
Subsection B as follows: 

B.64. Inlet Fogger Operation Reporting.  The total hours of inlet fogger operation for the foggers of these 
emissions units shall be summed and submitted to the Compliance and Permitting Authorities with the 
Annual Operation Report.  [Permit No. 0850001-041-AC/PSD-FL-146J and 327G] 

IV.  Conclusion. 

The enclosed proposed Title V air operation permit includes the aforementioned changes to the draft Title V air 
operation permit.  The permitting authority will issue the proposed permit No. 0850001-042-AV, with the 
changes noted above. 
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